## I/c Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

May kindly see the online requisition dated 27.07.2021 of Sri Dhruvesh Singh Yadav, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Jaunpur requesting for inclusion of his LL.M. qualification in his service records vide Case Id No. 11452021 (Old Case Id No. 2194). In compliance of the same, Sri Dhruvesh Singh Yadav furnished his LL.M. credentials comprising Mark-sheets of both the years and copy of Degree for inclusion of qualifications in his service records.

In this connection, it is submitted that an objection was raised by the office dated 28.07.2021 to clarify the reason behind the same examination month and same of date of issuance of LL.M. First year & Second year. Thereafter, the reason behind the said query was submitted by Sri Dhruvesh stating that he had re-appeared in examination of two subjects of First year. Due to which, the date of examination month and date of Mark-sheet of both the years is same.

Since, the prior posting of Sri Dhruvesh was Rae Bareli, his online requisition was placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Banerji, the then Administrative Judge, Rae Bareli, On perusal of his LL.M. documents submitted, the then Hon'ble Administrative Judge had been pleased to pass the following orders dated 25.09.2021:-

"Clarifications with proof has to be sought from the Judicial Officer as to whether the LL.M. Degree obtained by him from Kurukshetra University by distance learning mode is recognized by University Grants Commission for the relevant years."

In compliance of the above, Sri Dhruvesh Singh Yadav submitted his explanation, dated 03.11.2021, along with a copy of relevant year prospectus of Kurukshetra University and List of Universities recognized by UGC. Thereafter, the said matter was again placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Banerji, the then Administrative Judge, Rae Bareli. And, on perusal of the same His Lordship was pleased to pass the following orders dated 11.01.2022:-

"The Officer is required to demonstrate whether, with regard to the LL.M. Degree obtained by him by Open and Distance Learning (ODL) mode, the terms and conditions of the recognition granted by UGC in its letter No. F.No.UGC/DEB/KUK/HAR/2016 dated 5 July 2016, that is to say, prior approval of NCTE (as per NCTE Regulations 2014) and BCI, were obtained by the University."

In compliance of the said orders of the then Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Sri Dhruvesh Singh Yadav, submitted his reply, dated 22.07.2022 attaching a copy of the letter no. DDE/SP-1/DEP-VI/35743 dated 21.07.2022 received from Kurukshetra University mentioning that as per clause 4.10 (Categorisation of the Universities (only) for grant of aided Autonomy), Regulations, 2018, for category - I, Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs), "Universities may offer courses in ODL mode without approval from Commission provided it satisfied all the conditions laid down in UGC (ODL) Regulations, 2017 and amendments from time to time".

In this connection, it is pertinent to mention here that the reply of Sri Dhruvesh Singh Yadav, in compliance of the instant order of the Hon'ble Court, does not speaks very authentically but he has provided correspondence with the University in this regard, in which the University showed its authentication/approval, which may be considered by this Hon'ble Court, if deem fit. The officer had joined the U.P. Judicial Service on 22.06.2018 as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Rae Bareli. Besides, as evident from submitted attested copies of Mark-sheets of both the years and Degree of LL.M., Sri Dhruvesh completed two years LL.M. course and was subsequently awarded Degree from Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra for the examination year 2019, thus said qualification may be included in his service-records.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus qualification of LL.M. Degree may be included in the service records of Sri Dhruvesh Singh Yadav, aforesaid with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems proper that aforesaid online requisition dated 27.07.2021 of Sri Dhruesh Singh Yadav, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Jaunpur, may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

In view of the above facts, if approved, the matter may kindly be placed before the Hon'ble Mr. Justice Irshad Ali, Administrative Judge, Jaunpur, for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that a copy of his online requisition along with copy of Mark-sheets (both years) and Degree of LL.M. as well as attested copy of form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa of Sri Dhruvesh Singh Yadav, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Jaunpur, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section – 4, Government of U.P.,

Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders of the Government of U.P. in instant matter?

Farida

Section Officer

Admin A-1 Section

Arvind Kr. Srivastava

Assistant Registrar

Dated: 15.04.2023

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Irshad Ali,

Administrative Judge, Jaunpur

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

I/C Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

